paid at a minimum value of 25 pence in the £1, representing the fair value of these liabilities.

In the prior period, as part of the purchase of the Group in administration, the Directors undertook a fair
value assessment of the acquired assets and liabilities of the Group in administration. The fair value
adjustments previously reported for the period ended 30 June 2023 related to the write down of certain
leasehold improvements, based on a directors’ valuation, a reduction in debtors to recoverable amounts
and changes in the value of creditors to a level at which these were settled either at the time of the
transaction or shortly thereafter, when they fell due. As detailed in note 21 there has been a prior year
adjustment relating to the fair value of one of its leasehold properties (its training ground) and as such,
business combinations should have been reported as:

Page 30

DERBY COUNTY (THE RAMS) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

20. Business combinations in relation to the prior period (continued)

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed

As previously
reported
fair value
1 July 2023

Impact of
fair value
restatements
1 July 2023

Restated
fair value
1 July 2023

£ £ £
Fixed Assets

Tangible 9,400,591 13,859,202 23,259,793
Intangible 3,374,721 - 3,374,721

12,775,312 13,859,202 26,634,514
Current Assets

Trade and other debtors 323,463 - 323,463
Cash at bank and in hand 5,707 - 5,707

Total Assets 13,104,482 13,859,202 26,963,684
Creditors

Trade creditors (1,104,679) - (1,104,679)
Player registrations and agent fees payable (8,967,521) - (8,967,521)
Other creditors (1,352,471) - (1,352,471)
Other taxation and security (8,183,449) - (8,183,449)
Deferred tax - (3,465,000) (3,465,000)

Total Identifiable net (liabilities)/assets (6,503,638) 10,394,202 3,890,564

Goodwill 9,349,436

Total purchase consideration 13,240,000

Consideration

£

Cash 13,240,000

The fair value adjustment above has resulted in goodwill previously recognised in the prior period and
subsequently fully impaired of £19,743,638 being restated as £9,349,436.

Page 31

DERBY COUNTY (THE RAMS) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

21. Prior year adjustment

Following a valuation, on a depreciated replacement cost basis, undertaken on one of the Company’s
leasehold properties (its training ground) in May 2024 by an independent firm of chartered surveyors, it was
highlighted that the Directors’ fair value assessment previously used on acquisition of the Group in
administration may have been materially misstated. As such, the Directors obtained an independent
valuation, on a depreciated replacement cost basis, as at 1 July 2022, the acquisition date of the Group in
administration. The effect of the revision of fair values has been quantified below and entails an uplift in the
carrying value of the leasehold property, with a corresponding increase in the charge for depreciation, a
reduction in the impairment charge for goodwill and the recognition of a deferred tax liability

As previously
stated

30 June
2023

Impact of the
restatement

Restated
30 June

2023
   £   £   £

Fixed assets 11,357,151 13,377,889 24,735,040
Current assets 7,002,810 - 7,002,810
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (48,178,614) - (48,178,614)
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (39,955) - (39,955)
Provision for liabilities - (2,982,264) (2,982,264)

Net liabilities (29,858,608) 10,395,625 (19,462,983)

The effect of the prior period restatement on the Statement of Comprehensive Income is as follows:

Administration expenses: previously reported £13,404,665, restated £13,885,973, impact of
restatement £481,308 increase.
Operating loss before exceptional items: previously reported £10,610,807, restated £11,092,115, impact
of restatement £481,308 increase.
Impairment of purchased goodwill: previously reported £19,743,638, restated £9,349,436, impact of
restatement £10,394,202 decrease.
Operating loss: previously reported £30,354,445, restated £20,441,551, impact of restatement
£9,912,894 decrease.